

State of Vermont Agency of Human Services 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-1000 www.humanservices.vermont.gov

[phone] 802-241-0440 [fax] 802-241-0450 Jenney Samuelson, Secretary

Date: October 18, 2022

Re: Summary of Changes from proposed to final proposed rule filing for Health Benefits Eligibility and Enrollment (HBEE) rules (<u>GCR 22-029 through 22-033</u>)

In addition to the changes being made in response to public comments (see responsiveness summary), additional changes are being made to correct technical and typographical errors.

The following is a list of these additional changes and the reasons for them. All changes being made in HBEE rule are identified in gray highlight in the annotated version of the final proposed rule being filed contemporaneously herewith.

The changes, in order by section number, are as follows:

PART TWO

Section 8.05(k)(6)(iii) – To align more closely with federal law at 42 CFR § 435.225(b), add "the" before "appropriate" on the first line of text; replace "medical care in the community" with "institutional level of care outside of a medical institution;" add "and" before "the" on the second line of text; add "estimated Medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; replace "of which" with "of such care" after "cost" on the second line of text; add "Medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; add "medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; add "Medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; add "Medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; add "Medicaid" before "cost" on the second line of text; add "Medicaid" before "cost" on the third line of text; replace "medical care in an appropriate medical institution" with "appropriate institutional care."

PART THREE

Section 17.03(c)(6) – To improve clarity, change "the" to "their" on the first line of text; to align with revisions being made in Section 3.00 (to definition of "pregnant woman") and Section 7.03(a)(2), delete "60-day" on the first line of text

Section 18.03(b) – To align with revisions being made in Section 3.00 (to definition of "pregnant woman") and Section 7.03(a)(2), change "60-day" to "post partum" on the fourth line of text; to improve clarity, add "," after "period" on the fourth line of text; to improve clarity, add "," after "delivery" on the fifth line of text

